

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/18/2018 4:53 PM**

NO. 51501-6-II

**DIVISION II OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CITY OF PUYALLUP,

APPELLANT

V.

**PIERCE COUNTY, KNUTSON FARMS, INC. and RUNNING
BEAR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS, LLC,**

RESPONDENT.

**(OFFERED) AMICUS BRIEF BY BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON REALTORS®,
AND TACOMA PIERCE COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®**

**CAROLYN A. LAKE, WSBA #13980
Attorneys for BIAW,
WA Realtors & TPCAR
Goodstein Law Group PLLC
501 South G Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
(253) 779-4000**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY OF THE MOVING PARTIES 2

III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICI CURIAE 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

V. ANALYSIS 4

 A. Puyallup’s position is counter to clear Washington law that establishes a hierarchal process to determine lead agency status, establishes Pierce County as proper jurisdiction with lead agency status.....4

 1. SEPA Rules Include a Clear Hierarchal Process to Determine Lead Agency Status..... 6

 2. Puyallup Doesn’t Qualify As SEPA Lead Agency..... 8

 3. Puyallup’s Argument that it is a Lead Agency does not address applicable SEPA criteria and is not persuasive.....10

 B. Puyallup Failed to Reach Agreement On Co Lead Agency Status.....12

 a. By Agreement of all agencies with jurisdiction..... 12

 b. By Agreement between two co-lead agencies. 12

 C. Puyallup’s position plays havoc with Washington state policy that favors finality in land use decisions.....13

 1. Washington Law Promotes Finality in Land Use Decisions. 13

VI. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbey Rd. Grp., LLC v. City of Bonne y Lake</i> , 167 Wash.2d 242, 251, 218 P.3d 180 (2009)	16
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist (2006)</i> 133 P.3d 475.....	18
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wash.2d 904, 929, 52 P.3d 1 (2002)	14, 15, 18
<i>Clark County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Wash.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000)	15
<i>Columbia River Gorge Commission vs. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169 , 175-76, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	14
<i>Deschenes v. King County</i> , 83 Wn.2d 714, 717, 521 P.2d 1181 (1974)	14, 15
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014) ..	15
<i>Erickson & Assocs., Inc. v. McLerran</i> , 123 Wn.2d 864, 873, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994)	17
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wash.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)	18
<i>Hull v. Hunt</i> , 53 Wash.2d 125, 130, 331 P.2d 856 (1958)	16
<i>Noble Manor Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 269, 278, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997)	16
<i>Pierce v. King County</i> , 62 Wn.2d 324 , 334, 382 P.2d 628 (1963) .	18
<i>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. Dep't. of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 458, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002)	17
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 49, 26 P.3d 241 (2001)	18
<i>Town of Woodway v. Snohomish County</i> , 180 Wn.2d 165, 172-73, 322 P.3d 1219 (2014)	16
<i>Valley View Indus. Park v. City of Redmond</i> , 107 Wash.2d 621, 637, 733 P.2d 182 (1987)	17
<i>West Main Assocs. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 51, 720 P.2d 782 (1986).....	17

STATUTES

Chapter 43.21C RCW	5
--------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

Chapter 197-11 WAC.....	5
WAC 197-11-340.....	2
WAC 197-11-340 (2)(a)	2

WAC 197-11-714.....	6
WAC 197-11-760.....	8
WAC 197-11-922 through 948.....	6
WAC 197-11-924.....	7
WAC 197-11-926.....	7
WAC 197-11-932.....	7, 8, 10, 11
WAC 197-11-934.....	8
WAC 197-11-936.....	7
WAC 197-11-938.....	7
WAC 197-11-942.....	12
WAC 197-11-944.....	10, 12
WAC 197-11-948.....	2, 10, 13
